

☐ MINOR MODIFICATION

☐ SPECIAL PERMIT (SP)

## PLANNING APPLICATION

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—PLANNING DIVISION 501 PRIMROSE ROAD, 2ND FLOOR, BURLINGAME, CA 94010-3997

TEL: 650.558.7250 | FAX: 650.696.3790 | E-MAIL: <u>PLANNINGDEPT@BURLINGAME.ORG</u>

	194101 029-152-1 ASSESSOR'S PARCEL #	
PROJECT DESCRIPTION		<u>zonno</u>
	SED SPACE W/ NEW STOREFRONT AND REFINISHED FA	CADE FOR COMMEDIAL LISE
	SEO STAGE W. NEW STONE I KONT AND REPINISHED FA	ICADE FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
NO CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY USE.	1.00 m · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
To the second of		
e in la proposition de la company de la comp	PROSECUTED OF A SELECTION OF THE SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE PROSECUTION	4 ~ 1 年 中 1 次 1 中 1 元 1 中 1 元 1 元 1 元 1 元 1 元 1 元 1 元
DUCCELL PARTY VIII COLOR	1975 - S yearness of decrease stated in debelois and since and since a similar similar administration of the decre	
RUSSELL D. KEIL KCIL SONE PROPERTY OWNER NAME APPLICANT	ADDRESS	
	E-MAIL	
THOMAS A. PIRTLE III	603 I -20 WEST, SUITE 260. ARLING	GTON TX 76017
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER APPLICANT?	ADDRESS	
817-265-2415 PHONE	OFFICEREPLY@DTMARCHITECT.CO	ОМ
PHONE	E-MAIL	
BURLINGAME BUSINESS LICENSE #	APPR C ROLL AND C	
are a commentation of the contractions		
FOR PROJECT REFUNDS* - Please provide a	n address to which to all refund checks will be mailed to:	
NAME	ADDRESS	***************************************
3 EL 1986 DE SETE DE LA SETE OFFICE DESERVACIONES DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DEL CONTR		
HEREEY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF	PERJURY THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN HEREIN I	IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF M
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.		
The second secon		
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE (IF DIFFERENT FRO	M PROPERTY OWNER) DATI	E
		<del>-</del>
AM AWARE OF THE PROPOSED APPLICA	ATION AND HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE APPLI	<del>-</del>
LAM AWARE OF THE PROPOSED APPLICA	ATION AND HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE APPLI	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE
AM AWARE OF THE DROPOSED APPLICA	ATION AND HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE APPLI	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE
LAM AWARE OF THE DROPOSED APPLICA	TION AND HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE APPLIC	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE
AM AWARE OF THE DROPOSED APPLICA	Sovous, Cop. by:	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE	Cleut	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P	Cleut  LANS	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P  HEREBY GRANT THE CITY OF BURLINGA	LANS  ME THE AUTHORITY TO REPRODUCE UPON REQUES	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE  T-2419  ST AND/OR POST PLANS SUBMITTED WITH T
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P  HEREBY GRANT THE CITY OF BURLINGA  APPLICATION ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE AS	LANS  ME THE AUTHORITY TO REPRODUCE UPON REQUEST PART OF THE PLANNING APPROVAL PROCESS AND	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE  T-2419  ST AND/OR POST PLANS SUBMITTED WITH T
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P  HEREBY GRANT THE CITY OF BURLINGA  APPLICATION ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE AS	LANS  ME THE AUTHORITY TO REPRODUCE UPON REQUEST	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE  T-2419  ST AND/OR POST PLANS SUBMITTED WITH T
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P  HEREBY GRANT THE CITY OF BURLINGA  APPLICATION ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE AS  OUT OF OR RELATED TO SUCH ACTION  TO SUCH ACTIO	LANS  ME THE AUTHORITY TO REPRODUCE UPON REQUEST PART OF THE PLANNING APPROVAL PROCESS AND	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE  T-2419  ST AND/OR POST PLANS SUBMITTED WITH T
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P  HEREBY GRANT THE CITY OF BURLINGA  APPLICATION ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE AS  DUT OF OR RELATED TO SUCH ACTION  APPLICATION TYPE	LANS  ME THE AUTHORITY TO REPRODUCE UPON REQUES PART OF THE PLANNING APPROVAL PROCESS AND  (INITIALS OF ARCHITECT/DESIGNER)	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE  7-2419  IE  ST AND/OR POST PLANS SUBMITTED WITH T  WAIVE ANY CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY ARIS
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P  HEREBY GRANT THE CITY OF BURLINGA  APPLICATION ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE AS  DUT OF OR RELATED TO SUCH ACTION  APPLICATION TYPE  ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU)	LANS  ME THE AUTHORITY TO REPRODUCE UPON REQUEST PART OF THE PLANNING APPROVAL PROCESS AND  (INITIALS OF ARCHITECT/DESIGNER)  VARIANCE (VAR)	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE  T-2419  ST AND/OR POST PLANS SUBMITTED WITH T
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZATION TO REPRODUCE P  HEREBY GRANT THE CITY OF BURLINGA  APPLICATION ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE AS  DUT OF OR RELATED TO SUCH ACTION  APPLICATION TYPE  ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU)  CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP)	LANS  ME THE AUTHORITY TO REPRODUCE UPON REQUES PART OF THE PLANNING APPROVAL PROCESS AND  (INITIALS OF ARCHITECT/DESIGNER)	CANT TO SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION TO THE  7-2419  IE  ST AND/OR POST PLANS SUBMITTED WITH T  WAIVE ANY CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY ARIS

DATE RECEIVED:

### RESOLUTION APPROVING CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION AND DESIGN REVIEW

RESOLVED, by the Planning Commission of the City of Burlingame that:

WHEREAS, a Categorical Exemption has been prepared and application has been made for <u>Commercial Design Review</u> for <u>changes to the front façade of an existing commercial storefront</u> at <u>1232 Burlingame</u> Avenue, Zoned BAC, Keil Sonoma Corporation, property owner, <u>APN: 029-152-160</u>;

WHEREAS, said matters were heard by the Planning Commission of the City of Burlingame on <u>September 9</u> <u>2019</u>, at which time it reviewed and considered the staff report and all other written materials and testimony presented at said hearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is RESOLVED and DETERMINED by this Planning Commission that:

- 1. On the basis of the Initial Study and the documents submitted and reviewed, and comments received and addressed by this Commission, it is hereby found that there is no substantial evidence that the project set forth above will have a significant effect on the environment, and categorical exemption, per CEQA Section 15301 (e)(1) of the CEQA Guidelines, which states that interior or exterior alterations involving such things as interior partitions, plumbing, and electrical conveyances are exempt from environmental review, is hereby approved.
- Said Design Review is approved subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto. Findings for such Design Review are set forth in the staff report, minutes, and recording of said meeting.

3. It is further directed that a certified copy of this resolution be recorded in the official records of the

County of San Mateo.

Chairperson

Commission of the City of Burlingame, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission held on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019, by the following vote:

	Se	cretary		

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

Conditions of Approval for Categorical Exemption & Design Review 1232 Burlingame Avenue Effective September 19, 2019

Page 1

- that the project shall be built as shown on the plans submitted to the Planning Division date stamped August 26, 2019, sheets T-1.0, T-1.1, D-1.0, A-1.0 through A-3.1;
- 2. that any changes to the size or envelope of the building, which would include changing or adding exterior walls or parapet walls, shall require an amendment to this permit;
- that any changes to building materials, exterior finishes, windows, architectural features, roof height or pitch, and amount or type of hardscape materials shall be subject to Planning Division or Planning Commission review (FYI or amendment to be determined by Planning staff);
- 4. that demolition or removal of the existing structures and any grading or earth moving on the site shall not occur until a building permit has been issued and such site work shall be required to comply with all the regulations of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District;
- that prior to issuance of a building permit for construction of the project, the project construction plans shall be modified to include a cover sheet listing all conditions of approval adopted by the Planning Commission, or City Council on appeal; which shall remain a part of all sets of approved plans throughout the construction process. Compliance with all conditions of approval is required; the conditions of approval shall not be modified or changed without the approval of the Planning Commission, or City Council on appeal;
- 6. that the project shall comply with the Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling Ordinance which requires affected demolition, new construction and alteration projects to submit a Waste Reduction plan and meet recycling requirements; any partial or full demolition of a structure, interior or exterior, shall require a demolition permit;
- 7. that the applicant shall comply with Ordinance 1503, the City of Burlingame Storm Water Management and Discharge Control Ordinance;
- 8. that the project shall meet all the requirements of the California Building and Uniform Fire Codes, in effect at the time of building permit submittal, as amended by the City of Burlingame;

# THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MET DURING THE BUILDING INSPECTION PROCESS PRIOR TO THE INSPECTIONS NOTED IN EACH CONDITION:

- 9. that prior to scheduling the framing inspection, the project architect, engineer or other licensed professional shall provide architectural certification that the architectural details such as window locations and bays are built as shown on the approved plans; if there is no licensed professional involved in the project, the property owner or contractor shall provide the certification under penalty of perjury. Certifications shall be submitted to the Building Department; and
- that prior to final inspection, Planning Division staff will inspect and note compliance of the architectural details (trim materials, window type, etc.) to verify that the project has been built according to the approved Planning and Building plans.



CITY OF BURLINGAME
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
501 PRIMROSE ROAD
BURLINGAME, CA 94010
PH: (650) 558-7250 ● FAX: (650) 696-3790

www.burlingame.org

### Site: 1232 BURLINGAME AVENUE

The City of Burlingame Planning Commission announces the following public hearing on MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2019 at 7:00 P.M. in the City Hall Council Chambers, 501 Primrose Road, Burlingame, CA:

Application for Commercial Design Review for changes to the front façade of an existing commercial storefront at 1232 BURLINGAME AVENUE zoned BAC. APN 029.152.160

Mailed: August 30, 2019

### PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

(Please refer to other side)

# City of Burlingame

A copy of the application and plans for this project may be reviewed prior to the meeting at the Community Development Department at 501 Primrose Road, Burlingame, California.

If you challenge the subject application(s) in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing, described in the notice or in written correspondence delivered to the city at or prior to the public hearing.

Property owners who receive this notice are responsible for informing their tenants about this notice.

For additional information, please call (650) 558-7250. Thank you.

Kevin Gardiner, AICP
Community Development Director

**PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE** 

(Please refer to other side)

000g OGG 000 220 2000 4 A 0980 No Oshanor 0300 2000 4206 030 OBO age. California Burlingame 00g 880 8080 0300 920° 268 9330 000 BOBB 000 000 0880 BBBB 2000 OBB BOB BOB 800g 200 PARKED 308 00g 2308 Part of the Control o 9395 888 0500 2800 © G 4824 0000 BEE ON G 220 BOS 30g NAN MINCARINA TREP. BOB 800 OBIA. 808 BON 030 5350 1864 1989 · GGG DEGE GG G 9290 48 JE GG G 1500 9889 e<sub>G</sub> S Pers P.R. I. R. O. E.E. 0290 4840 2846 0898 9898 9590 9309 284 1820 1210 usuu 1210 9399 0000 9280 7860 7009 9990 9295 9000 4500 OGG Wash. 400 G S COS Ten FB. 0000 9334 960 G O CO 0.00 C 800 1218 G.G.G. Cogo 4284 0000 SO GO Service of the servic 303 ARIMBOSE RO 000 O O O 1232 Burlingame Avenue 1886 OGG 0000 0800 O CCC 2000 300' noticing APN #: 029.152.160 880B 8202 0244 0244 200 9000 a de la constante de la consta OLEN 600 D GG 0000 0000 N. Caro Bas OBO a Ba 9090 Cap BODB NOSE CO V COB , G)